Gallup Omnibus Data 1965, omnibus nr. 04

DDA-786

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

Vi 4 DDA STUDY NUMBER

V2 4 YEAR

Vv 4 OMNIBUS NUMBER

v4 4 SEQUENCE NUMBER

Vv 4 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Vv 4 URBANIZATION

V7 4 MONTH

Vv 4 SEX

V9 6504 AGE

V10 6504 MARITAL STATUS

V11 6504 OCCUPATION RESPOND.
V12 6504 FAMILY INCOME

V13 6504 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
V14 6504 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
V15 6504 SOCIAL GROUP

V16 6504 PARTY AFFILIATION
V17 6504 GOVERNMENT PERFORM.
V18 6504 ATTITUDE TO NATO
V19 6504 BRD SOLDIERS IN DK
V20 6504 POL.COMPROMISE BEST
V21 6504 POL.COMPROM. WORST
V22 6504 LIBERALT CENTRUM
V23 6504 CRITICAL W.LIB.CEN.
V24 6504 YES FAILED VOTERS
V25 6504 YES FAILED PARTY

V26 6504 YES NOT INFORM PTY.
V27 6504 YES POOR PTY.DISCIP
V28 6504 YES SHOULD RESIGN
V29 6504 YES WRONG TIME

V30 6504 YES NOT LOYAL

V31 6504 YES OTHERS

V32 6504 YES DON'T KNOW

V33 6504 NO COMPROMISE W.V+K

Variabler

e V1 6504 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1064
Manglende 0
Minimum 786
Maximum 786
Gennemsnit 786
Median 786

Standardafvigelse 0

Revision: 399



e V2 6504 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1064
Manglende 0
Minimum 1965
Maximum 1965
Gennemsnit 1965
Median 1965

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6504 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 04 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.
o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1064
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 6504 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1064
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1064
Gennemsnit 532
Median 532
Standardafvigelse 307

e V5 6504 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have
been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a nhumber
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

44 44 469 1 case not
duplicated
42 42 442 2 one
duplicate
2 2 24 3 two
duplicates
10 10 110 4 three
duplicates
0 0 4 5 four
duplicates
1 1 14 6 five
duplicates
0 0 0 7 six
duplicates
0 0 1 8 seven



duplicates
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6504 URBANIZATION
Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with roughly
500-600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Urbanization

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 145 1 capital
9 9 96 2 suburbs

36 36 378 3 provincial
towns

42 42 445 4 rural
districts

100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6504 MONTH
o Questions occurring in al

o 7. Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1064 4 April
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6504 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 8A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 516 1 man

52 52 548 2 woman
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 6504 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 8B. Age

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 60 115-17
years
10 10 107 2 18-24
years
10 10 109 325-30
years
20 20 216 4 31-40
years
18 18 188 541-50
years
17 17 177 6 51-60



years

19 19 205 7 61 years
or more

0 1 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6504 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 19 202 1 single
72 72 761 2 married
9 9 100 3 separated,
divorced
or
widowed
0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6504 OCCUPATION RESPOND.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in Denmark
'special workers') with a short and narrow education directed for a special job are coded unskilled.

o ion rring in al
o 9. Occupational status for respondent

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 160 1 worker,
unskilled
11 11 119 2 worker,
skilled
8 8 80 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
7 7 76 4 other
salaried
persons
6 6 69 5 farmer,
independent
7 7 71 6 other
independent
28 28 301 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting
11 11 122 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

6 6 66 9 other
persons
without
occupation

100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6504 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 10. Income of family



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 177 1 less than
12.000
kroner

17 17 181 2 12.000 -
17.999
kroner

25 25 266 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

11 11 121 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner

12 12 131 5 34.000
kroner or
more

17 17 185 6 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6504 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Supporters occupation

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 205 1 worker,
unskilled

17 17 179 2 worker,
skilled

7 7 70 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

12 12 132 4 other
salaried
persons

14 15 154 5 farmer,
independent

13 13 138 6 other
independents

14 14 151 7 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

3 3 33 8 other
persons
without
occupation

0 1 88
0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6504 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11B. Schooling of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

78 78 828 1 elementary
school

16 16 172 2 middle
school/'real'-



examination

6 6 62 3 secondary
school/university

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6504 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 65 687 11 (lower

class)
32 33 345 2 IT (middle
class)
2 2 23 3 III (upper
class)
1 9 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 99

e V16 6504 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

21 21 222 1 Socialdemokratiet
4 4 39 2 Radikale Venstre

12 12 130 3 Konservative

13 13 141 4 Venstre

1 1 7 5 Retsforbundet

1 1 10 6 Kommunister

2 2 20 7 De Uafhaengige

4 4 41 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 1 9 Slesvigsk Parti

0 0 10 Dansk Samling

0 0 2 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti

10 10 108 12 don't know which

party

11 11 114 13 no right of voting
31 14 would not vote

3 3 28 15 don't know
whether would

vote or not
12 12 127 16 refuse to answer

which party

3 3 34 17 refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not

0 1 88

1 6 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 99

e V17 6504 GOVERNMENT PERFORM.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 29. Do you think that the present government has done well, relatively well or poorly during the time that they have
been in power?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 9 94 1 done well

25 25 267 2 relatively
well

46 46 490 3 poorly
20 20 209 4 don't know
0 1 8
0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6504 ATTITUDE TO NATO
o Special questions, omnibu

o 30. Are you for or against that Denmark take part in the Atlantic Pact (NATO)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

44 45 473 1 for

19 19 206 2 against

36 36 382 3 no
opinion/don't
know

0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6504 BRD SOLDIERS IN DK
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 31. West German soldiers have been in Denmark taking part in a NATO manoeuvre. Are you against West German

soldiers taking part in such NATO joint manoeuvres in Denmark or do you think that we must yield to the necessity of
this since we are members of NATO?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 192 1 against
63 63 668 2 necessary
19 19 203 3 don't know
0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6504 POL.COMPROMISE BEST
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 33. In the political compromise there was, as far as one can see, three possibilities: 1. A compromise between the
four political parties: Socialdemokratiet, Radikale, Venstre, and Konservative (in other words a so-called square
compromise). 2. An election to the House of Commons (Folketinget) and 3. That compromise one could make
between Socialdemokratiet and Radikale and the two Liberalt Centrum people Westerbye and Diderichsen. Which of
these three possibilities do you prefer to be the result?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 254 1 square
compromise

22 22 229 2 an election
13 13 135 3 Socialdemokratiet,

Radikale,
Westerbye and
Diderichsen
41 42 440 4 don't know
0 3 8
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 99



V21 6504 POL.COMPROM. WORST
o Special questions, omnibu

o 34. Which solution do you object to most?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

7 7 71 1 square
compromise

16 16 175 2 an election
26 26 280 3 Socialdemokratiet,

Radikale,
Westerbye and
Diderichsen
50 50 535 4 don't know
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6504 LIBERALT CENTRUM
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 35a. Have you heard or read about the two Liberalt Centrum people Westerbye and Diderichsen?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
84 85 897 1yes
11 11 112 2 no

5 5 49 3 don't
remember

1 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 99

e V23 6504 CRITICAL W.LIB.CEN.
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 35b. (If yes) - The two Liberalt Centrum people Westerbye and Diderichsen decided after negotiation with the
government against Venstres wishes to support - jointly with the Radikale - the governments bill. Then they resigned
from the Venstres parliament group. Regardless of which party you yourself vote for, do you think one can critizice
the two Venstre men for what they have done?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
36 42 379 1 yes
27 32 286 2 no
22 26 232 3 don't know
0 1 8
16 166 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 84

e V24 6504 YES FAILED VOTERS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? That they have failed their voters

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 74 282 0 not

mentioned
9 26 97 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36

e V25 6504 YES FAILED PARTY
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? Tthat they have failed the party



% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
28 79 298 0 not

mentioned
8 21 81 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36

e V26 6504 YES NOT INFORM PTY.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? That they did not inform the party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 82 309 0 not

mentioned
7 18 70 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36

e V27 6504 YES POOR PTY.DISCIP
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? Poor party discipline

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
34 94 358 0 not

mentioned
2 6 21 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36
e V28 6504 YES SHOULD RESIGN
o cial tion mni
o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? Should have resigned first

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 97 369 0 not

mentioned
1 3 10 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36

e V29 6504 YES WRONG TIME
o Special questions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? Wrong time

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 98 373 0 not

mentioned
1 2 6 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36



V30 6504 YES NOT LOYAL
o Special questions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? No feeling of loyalty or staying together

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 88 334 0 not

mentioned
4 12 45 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36

e V31 6504 YES OTHERS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
34 97 366 0 not

mentioned
1 3 13 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36
e V32 6504 YES DON'T KNOW
) ial ion mni

o 36. (If yes) - What can you criticize them for? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 91 343 0 not

mentioned
3 9 36 1 mentioned
64 685 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1064

Svarprocent: 36

¢ V33 6504 NO COMPROMISE W.V+K
o Special questions, omnibu

o 37. What do you think was the main reason for Venstre and Konservative not making a compromise with the
Government?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 6 64 1 could not agree
with the
Socialdemokrats

5 5 58 2 Venstre and
Konservative
wanted a
election

2 2 23 3 'Bouquet'/bills
unreasonable
4 4 40 4 financial policy
0 0 4 5 Venstre under
the
Konservative's
thumb
1 1 15 6 not lasting
36 7 poor co-
operation

0 0 2 8 afraid of
election



11 11 119 9 others

66 66 703 10 don't know
100 100 1064
Svarprocent: 100

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere pd 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1965 omnibus surveys
o V6V7V8VIV10V11V12 V13 V14 V15 V16
e Special questions, omnibu

Special questions, omnibus no. 04.

o V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33
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